

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CNOVA N.V. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To: All Actions

MASTER FILE
16 CV 444-LTS

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS NOTICE, FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS
FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT, AND FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED
PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

BROWER PIVEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
David A.P. Brower
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 501-9000
Facsimile: (212) 501-0300
Email: brower@browerpiven.com

Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. HISTORY AND BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 1

II. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PSLRA, RULE 23, AND DUE PROCESS.....2

 A. Relevant Standards..... 2

 B. The Notice Procedure Was Appropriate 2

 C. The Content of the Notice Was Appropriate 5

 1. The Standard Governing the Content of Class Notice.....5

 2. The Content of the Notice Here Was Appropriate.....9

III. FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE..... 12

 A. Numerosity..... 13

 B. Commonality..... 14

 C. Typicality 16

 D. Adequacy 17

 E. Predominance and Superiority 18

IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....20

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig., MDL. No. 1500,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 20

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997) 13, 17, 18

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., 222 F.3d 52
(2d Cir. 2000)..... 17

Beecher v. Able, Inc., 575 F. 2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978) 22

In re Blech Sec. Litig., 187 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 18, 20

Cannon v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co., 55 F.R.D. 308 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) 5

Charron v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC, No. 07 Civ. 6316,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79550 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012) 2, 5

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park, 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) 14

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Helfand, 687 F. 2d 171 (7th Cir. 1982) 22

DeJulius v. New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund,
429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005) 3

DeMarco v. National Collector’s Mint, Inc., 229 F.R.D. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 14

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig., 229 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 14

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) 17

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) 2

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., No. 05 Civ. 10240,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 21

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....16, 17, 20, 21

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., 232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 15

General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) 17

<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20
<i>Girault v. Supersol</i> , No. 1:11 Civ. 6835 (PAE), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89976 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2012)	3
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)	5, 10
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13, 14
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	13, 17, 19
<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977)	5, 12
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. 3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 7
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14, 15, 18
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3, 5
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)	10
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	2, 3
<i>O'Brien v. National Prop. Analysts Partners</i> , 739 F. Supp. 896 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	5, 6
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15, 16, 17

<i>Padilla v. Maersk Line, Ltd.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	19
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	9, 21
<i>People United for Children, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 214 F.R.D. 252 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	2, 3
<i>In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15
<i>Powers v. Eichen</i> , 229 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 1995)	6, 13
<i>Robinson v. Metro North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Rosenbaum v. Macallister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	21
<i>In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 803, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)	15, 16, 18
<i>Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	22
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	15, 18
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 5
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	5, 6, 9, 13
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 54	7

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1 *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

7A Wright, Miller & Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §1789.1
(3d ed. 2005)..... 3
